every miles necessarily traveled for attending meetings of the every mile necessarily traveled for attending meetings of the tion, the chairman of the county board shall receive ten cents per mile, each way, for going to the county seat to sign warrants during recess of the county board.

Approved April 24, 1957.

## CHAPTER 613—H. F. No. 1741

An act fixing the time of the holding of primary elections in cities of the first class; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 202.011, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 202.011, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 733, Section 1, is amended to read:

202.011 Municipal. Subdivision 1. Cities first class; primaries. As hereinafter provided, a primary municipal election for the purpose of nominating municipal elective officers may be held in any city of the first class on the second or third Tuesday in March of any year in which a general municipal election is to be held for the purpose of electing municipal officers.

Not less than 60 days after April 25, 1957, Subd. 2. the governing body of any city of the first class may, by a majority vote of all the members of such body, adopt a resolution fixing and establishing the second or third Tuesday in March for the holding of such primary municipal election in any year in which a general municipal election is to be held in such city. If and when the governing body of any such city adopts a resolution fixing and establishing the time of the holding of a primary municipal election, as provided for in this section, the city clerk or other officer of such city charged with the duty of keeping the minutes and records of the governing body of such city, shall forthwith file a duly certified copy of such resolution with the secretary of state and another duly certified copy of such resolution with the register of deeds of the county in which such city is located; and thereupon, the time fixed and established by such resolution for the holding of such primary municipal election shall become fixed. and no power shall thereafter exist in the governing body of any such city to change the time of the holding of such primary municipal election unless the authority to make such change is thereafter conferred upon such governing body by an act of the legislature, or by an amendment to the charter of such city duly ratified and accepted by the qualified electors of such city, in accordance with the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article 4, Section 36, and all applicable acts thereunto enabling.

Approved April 24, 1957.

## CHAPTER 614—H. F. No. 1797

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to permanent improvement funds in certain cities and villages in which more than 25 percent of the assessed valuation consists of iron ore, authorizing tax levies therefor; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 638, Sections 1, 2, 3, 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 638, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Section 1. Application. This act applies to each city or village in which more than 25 percent of its assessed valuation of real and personal property consists of iron ore and in which the total assessed valuation of real and personal property exceeds \$200,000.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 638, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Sec. 2. Permanent improvement and replacement fund. The governing body of such city or village may create a permanent improvement and replacement fund to be maintained by an annual tax levy. The governing body may levy a tax in excess of any charter or statutory limitation for the support of such permanent improvement and replacement fund, but not exceeding the following:
- (a) In cities or villages having a population of not more than 500 inhabitants, the lesser of \$20 per capita or ten mills:
- (b) In cities or villages having a population of more than 500 and less than 2500, the greater of \$12.50 per capita or \$10,000 but not exceeding ten mills;
  - (c) In cities or villages having a population of more